GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2512
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022

IMPACT OF SECOND WAVE OF COVID-19 ON MSMEs SECTOR
2512. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALIL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has conducted any study to assess the impact of second wave of COVID-19 pandemic, economic down fall, inflation, etc. on the MSMEs sector;

(b) if o, the details thereof;,

(c) the number of MSMEs which have been closed from 2018 to till date, State-wise and sector-wise; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to address the problems of MSMEs and mitigate the impact of the Pandemic on MSMEs sector?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a) & (b): COVID-19 pandemic has temporarily affected various sectors including Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises in the country. Economic activity contracted due to the strict lockdown measures imposed by the Government. This contraction has also had impact on the MSMEs sector. National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) and Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) have conducted the study to assess the impact of COVID-19 Pandemic on MSMEs.

. The main findings of the study conducted by NSIC to understand the operational capabilities and difficulties faced by the beneficiaries of NSIC schemes and Covid-19 pandemic are as follow:

s 91% MSMEs were found to be functional.

¢ Five most critical problems faced by MSMEs were identified as Liquidity (55% units), Fresh Orders (17% units), Labour (9% units), Logistics (12% units) and availability of Raw Material (8% units).

II. The findings of the study conducted by KVIC are as under:

¢ 88% of the beneficiaries of PMEGP scheme reported that they were negatively affected due to Covid-19 while the remaining 12% stated that they were benefitted during Covid-19 Pandemic.

e Among the 88% who were affected, 57% stated that their units were shut down for some time during this period, while 30% reported drop in production and revenue.

e Among the 12% who had benefitted, 65% stated that their business increased as they had units in retail and health sector and around 25% stated that their units benefitted as they were dealing with essential commodities or services.
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e On the question of regular payment of salaries to the employees, around 46.6% respondents stated that they had paid the salaries in full, 42.54% reported to have partially paid and 10.86% reported to have not paid salary for some time during this period.

e Majority of the beneficiaries expressed the need for additional financial support, relaxation of waiver of interest and marketing support for their products.

(¢): State-wise and sector-wise data of MSMEs which have been closed from 2018 to till date is at annexure.

(d): Post Covid-19, Government has taken a number of imitiatives under Aatma Nirbhar Bharat Abhiyan to support the MSME Sector in the country especially in Covid- 19 pandemic. Some of them are:

e Rs. 3 lakh crores Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for Businesses, including MSMEs (which has subsequently been increased to Rs. 5 lakh crore, as announced in Budget 2022-23).

e Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund.

e New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.

¢ New Registration of MSMEs through ‘Udyam Registration’ for Ease of Doing
Business.

e No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.

Kok
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2512 for answer on 08.08.2022

State Wise and Category-wise data of closed MSMEs for the year 2018-19 has not been maintained

State Wise and Category-wise data of closed MSMESs for the year 2019-20

S.No. State Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 6 2 0 8
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 0 0 1
3 ASSAM 3 2 0 5
4 BIHAR 5 1 0 6
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 1 0 1
6 GOA 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 2 0 0 2
8 HARYANA 13 4 1 18
9 HIMACHAIL PRADESH 93 21 3 117
10 JHARKHAND 2 1 0 3
11 KARNATAKA 11 4 1 16
12 KERALA 1 0 0 1
13 MADHYA PRADESH 27 13 1 41
14 MAHARASHTRA 391 69 9 469
15 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0
16 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0
17 MIZORAM 2 2 0 4
18 NAGALAND 1 0 0 1
19 ODISHA 2 1 0 3
20 PUNIJAB 6 1 0 7
21 RAJASTHAN 92 22 0 114
22 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0
23 TAMIL NADU 5 0 0 5
24 TELANGANA 11 2 0 13
25 TRIPURA 6 1 0 7
26 UTTAR PRADESH 45 8 0 53
27 | UTTARAKHAND 1 1 0 2
28 WEST BENGAL 3 0 0 3
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

2 ISLANDS > 1 0 6
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0
31 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN AND DIU 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 3 3 0 6
34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0 0 0 0
35 LADAKH 0 0 0 0
36 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0
37 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0
Total:- 737 160 15 912
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State Wise and Category-wise data of closed MSMEs for the year 2020-21

. No. State Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 7 1 0 8
4 BIHAR 26 0 0 26
5 CHHATTISGARH 4 1 0 5
6 GOA 6 0 0 6
7 GUJARAT 68 1 0 69
8 HARYANA 26 5 0 31
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 5 5 0 10
10 JHARKHAND 2 3 0 5
11 KARNATAKA 12 3 0 15
12 KERALA 4 1 0 5
13 MADHYA PRADESH 5 1 0 6
14 MAHARASHTRA 243 53 6 302
15 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0
16 MEGHALAYA 0 0] 0] 0
17 MIZORAM 1 0 0 1
18 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0
19 ODISHA 2 0 0 2
20 PUNJAB 2 0 0 2
21 RAJASTHAN 51 11 1 63
22 SIKKIM 1 0 0 1
23 TAMIL NADU 4 0] 0] 4
24 TELANGANA 2 5 0] 7
25 TRIPURA 8 0 1 9
26 UTTAR PRADESH 61 4 2 67
27 UTTARAKHAND 3 0 0] 3
28 WEST BENGAL 43 11 1 55
29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 4 3 0 7
30 CHANDIGARH 1 0] 0 1
31 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 0 0] 0 0
32 DAMAN AND DIU 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 13 8 1 22
34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0 0 0 0
35 LADAKH 0 1 0 1
36 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0
37 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0
Total:- 604 117 12 733
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State Wise and Category-wise data of closed MSMEs for the year 2021-22

. No. State Name Micro Small | Medium Total
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 111 2 0 113
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 7 0 1 8
4 BIHAR 541 0 0 541
5 CHHATTISGARH 64 0 0 64
6 GOA 5 0 0 5
7 GUJARAT 484 7 1 492
8 HARY ANA 147 4 0 151
9 HIMACHAIL PRADESH 8 0 0 8
10 JHARKHAND 134 0 0 134
11 KARNATAKA 268 3 1 272
12 KERALA 136 0 1 137
13 MADHYA PRADESH 110 1 1 112
14 MAHARASHTRA 1817 12 2 1831
15 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0
16 MEGHALAYA 1 0 0 1
17 MIZORAM 1 0 0 1
18 NAGALAND 1 0 0 1
19 ODISHA 118 0 0 118
20 PUNIJAB 203 3 0 208
21 RAJASTHAN 311 1 0 312
22 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0
23 TAMIL NADU 589 2 0 591
24 TELANGANA 127 1 0 128
25 TRIPURA 8 0 0 8
26 UTTAR PRADESH 487 7 0 494
27 UTTARAKHAND 32 0 0 32
28 WEST BENGAL 151 2 0 133
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

2 ISLANDS 4 U . 4
30 CHANDIGARH 21 0 0 21
31 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVEILI 3 1 0 4
32 DAMAN AND DIU 3 0 0 3
33 DELHI 206 4 0 210
34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 51 0 0 51
35 LADAKH 1 0 0 1
36 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0
37 PUDUCHERRY 7 1 0 8
Total:- 6164 51 7 6222
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State Wise and Category-wise data of closed MSMESs for the year 2022-23 (upto 03.08.2022)

S. No. State Name Micro Small | Medium | Total
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 64 0 0 64
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 0 0 1
3 ASSAM 8 0 0 3
4 BIHAR 181 0 1 182
5 CHHATTISGARH 37 0 0 37
6 GOA 1 0 0 1
7 GUIJARAT 327 1 0 328
8 HARYANA 106 3 0 109
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 48 2 0 50

10 JHARKHAND 69 0 0 69
11 KARNATAKA 141 2 0 143
12 KERALA 73 0 0 73
13 MADHYA PRADESH 187 2 0] 189
14 MAHARASHTRA 814 4 2 820
15 MANIPUR 23 1 0 24
16 MEGHALAY A 1 0 0 1
17 MIZORAM 1 0 0 1
18 NAGALAND 2 0 0 2
19 ODISHA 56 0 0 56
20 PUNJAB 78 0] 0 78
21 RAJASTHAN 69 0 0 69
22 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0
23 TAMIL NADU 579 4 0 583
24 TELANGANA 45 1 0 46
25 TRIPURA 2 0 0 2
26 UTTAR PRADESH 283 4 0 287
27 UTTARAKHAND 70 0] 0] 70
28 WEST BENGAL 85 0] 0] 85
29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 3 0 0 3
30 CHANDIGARH 5 0 0 5
31 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 2 0 0 2
32 DAMAN AND DIU 1 0 0 1
33 DELHI 153 3 1 157
34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 24 0 0 24
35 LADAKH 1 0] 0] 1
36 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0
37 PUDUCHERRY 15 0 0 15

Total:- 3555 27 4| 3586
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